

Nos. 16-285; 16-300; 16-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.
JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND
ERNST & YOUNG U.S., LLP,
Petitioners,

v.
STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.
MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Seventh, Ninth And Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300 AND
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 16-307**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA*
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 202-3062
MC.Sungaila
@haynesboone.com

ALEX R. STEVENS
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Ave., Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 651-5475
Alex.Stevens
@haynesboone.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

International Association of Defense Counsel

June 16, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits Incorrectly Failed to Apply This Court's Contrary Congressional Command Test In Assessing Whether the NLRA Overcomes the Liberal Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration Expressed in the FAA	3
II. The Unpredictability Created by the Seventh and Ninth Circuits' Decisions Will Reverberate Beyond Employment Cases	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 4, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	3
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Davis v. S. Energy Homes, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Howse v. DirectTV, LLC</i> , No. 6:16-cv-594-Orl-40TBS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150372 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2016)	11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	5
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3
<i>Murphy Oil, U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), Case No. 16-307	5
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm’t, Inc.</i> , Nos. 16-1385, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9272 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	5
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 94 S. Ct. 2449 (1974).....	3
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2332 (1987).....	3, 6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-0472-WS-C, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16791 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 7, 2017).....	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	4
<i>Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes, LLC</i> , 298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 23, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1574
29 U.S.C. § 1589
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Fed. Reg. 42710 (May 21, 2015) No. P114406.....10
